. .. | and administrative sites. This agreement was exten
R W : Board of Commissioners on June 18, 2002, through the
V. 1 2003-04 school year.: The Second Amendment extends _
d adn . The financial impact to the school |
- | system for recycling services

i St AGENDA REQUEST FORM
N " TH'ESCHOOL BOARD OFBRQWAKD COUNTY, FLORIDA

"Time Certain lle.queot.

. Yes. - X _ No

I _Open Agenda'
Y X No

Amen

i _. [ dment to. Extend Inteﬂocal_.Agreémaﬂy\ﬁthrBrbward County Giitperisnent for'- Toint 2
| Comprehensive School Recycling Services S -

| Approve the. econ Mendnienttoﬂlelnteriocal Agrecme;nt'to egtend-'ﬂlé recycﬁhg;el‘;vim © for the
ppm‘; school years, July 1, 2004~ June 30,2006 . . - s |

- FOm October 19, 1909, The School Board of Broward “County, Florida approved a multi-year interlocal|
N mprehensive recycling program at all schools

e aQe@en;,'wiﬂl-Broward County Government to provide a compren A
i ded through the First Amendment by The School Board of] .--

Broward County, Florida and the Broward County : ‘ )
> ] : ‘comprehensive paper/cardboard: recycling services tof .
all public schools and administrative sites through 2004-06 school years BS | _
" jystet i has remained unchanged since the 2002-03 school yesr.. _
| Ths recycling program is a joint cooperative effort between The School Board of Broward County, Florida|
. | and Broward County Government. Both parties seek to support Florida’s Solid Waste Reduction Act of]
| 1988, and promotes recycling as a visble method of waste reduction. =~ - e
oy . 2 (summary Explanationan;l Backgmuhd_ oontiﬁued)

W

" I sCHOOL BOARD GOALS: _I | |
- 'Al'l‘studeni:s will achieve at their highest potential.

| - «Goal One: _
| —eCoal Two: All schools will have equitable resources. e - )
. | —eGoal Three: All operations of the school systemvﬁlldemonstratebstpracﬁoeswlﬂle supporting - |
= student achievement. i i : .
{ X eGoal Four: All stakeholders will work together to build a better school system.

T Finanoial impact to the school district is $467,000 for 2004-05 and 2005-06 school years. This cost has.
mained unchanged since 2002.. The source of funds is the District’s Waste ManagementhtiIity’Account.‘ a

T. Request Letter from Mayor Ilene Lieberman, Broward County Commission
ent with Broward County Government

2. Second Amendment to Interlocal Agreem
‘Amendment to Extend Interlocal Agreement with Broward County Government

3.
| 4. Interlocal Agreement with Broward County Government s |
oo (ﬁw SOURCE OF ADRTORAL INFORMATION — -

| ) Damian Hutt SRS, 754) 321-
“AEROVEDAS AMENDED Famacfo| e gromase
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA ” - -

' CURRICULUM & VCTION/STUDENT SUPPORT.

DR. EARLEAN C. Y, DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT

Approved in Open |
School Board Chair

Revised July 31,2008
FI/ECS/DH:sw.



F-4Amendment - 05-18-04 Regular Scho;il B_oard‘Meeﬁng '

Motion to Amend (Carried) - e
Motion was made by Mrs. Wexler,
the contract be extended for the 2004/2005 school year, rather than a two-year . .
* extension, with direction to staff to research, review, doa position paper for the Board -
and, if necessary, go out for our own bid. Mrs. Andrews was absent forthevote, . -
Ms. Carter voted “no.” (7-1 vote) . e, _ o

seconded by Mrs. Kraft and car'riéd,_ to amendthat -



A On—szteweekl

_ Summary nars Eiﬁlanétibn and'Backgro__ und odntiﬁued R
R L e D T o
- May18, 2004

o7 92, The School Board of Broward County, Florida initiated a comprehensive recycling program

" With Broward County Govemment. Since its_inception, the program has. recycled in excess of . -
38,648,000 pounds- of paper and cardboard products. Through the interlocal agreement, the following '

: ' ded by Broward County Govemment: -~ - T

y-pickﬁp' of dommingled .pﬁper product.é at s‘chc_)ols- and locéﬁons by _obnﬁ-abt venddr’,

. Waste ManagementInc. -~ * I N
e Supply paper recycling dumpster containers to all schools and administrative sites. .
" o Supply all classrooms recycling bins and plastic bags for recycling commingled material.
o Inputting the daily route sheets provided by Waste Management to track the number of e T
- maintain inventory of the number and type of recycling containers used to collect materials, . - -
- . ’e ' Publish bi-monthly Recycling Report Card that lists recycling tonnage’s for each school and facility. -
- . Elementary and middle school students receive the quarterly Trash Talk newsletter through the Office
e .'_.o_flntegratedWasthanagemmt . e R e,
"o Student recycling aides. from the Office of Integrated Waste Management provide presentations to .
- School Board staff and students, deliver program literature and promotional materjals. During FY . -
. 2002-03, student recycling aides trained nearly 20,000 students and School Board staff on recycling -
and waste reduction activities. The student recycling aides monitor program collections and work with
e school staffs to resolve program issues ax_ldproblems. R T N
o ‘Broward County Board of Commissioners and The School Board of Broward County, Florida -
. partnered the successful America Recycles Day Group Pledge. Over 16,500 pledge cards. were
collected from elementary students. This effort is- the largest group pledge in.the history of the
- America'Recycles Day program. o o ‘ | g s = SR
The comprehensive joint recycling program i recognized as a national model. The program by e
- the folzowing national and regional aw;_;rds; " _ . | ; rece1 _ .A
U;'S. Conference of Mayors National Recychng in Schools Program for Innovative Recycling and o
" Environmental Education Programs D _ - PR
¢ South Florida EEO Awards for Environmental Action - | e e
e U.S. Conference of Mayors National Leadership Awards/National Office paper Recycling Pro 2 e
- Award for Effective Employees Education and E;lvironmeqtal Tracking .~ : = . glam. et
Recycle Florida Today’s Best School Recycling Program = = ~

Keep Florida Beautiful Annual Environmental Public Service Award

The past two school years, the school system has recycled approximately 8,600,000 pounds of . ardb‘ oard
and paper, the equivalent of 4,300 tons. Our students are taught that sixteen trees make one ton of virgin - -
paper. Through recycling, students are actively engaged in preserving our ecosystemi, over 68,000 trees
Wercsavedintbelasttwoyeaxsalone.-‘ T . [ o i ‘
Recycling is a iabor-intensive endeavor. The expectation is that recycling service will be provided free of
charge. Strong markets exist for aluminum cans and plastic bottles when they can be delivered to market
in significant quantities. Market prices for commingled paper products do not cover the costs of recycling -
services. However, due to ongoing cost control efforts, the cost for our paper/cardboard recycling -
services has not increased the past two years. There is no increase in recycling costs for the 2004-05 and
2005-06 school years. In fact, it is anticipated that for the first time revenues of $22,000 will be generated
through the recycling program. o L - _ | a
' een approved as to form by the School Board Attomey. . Broward County
the agreement at their Commission meeting on June 1, 2004, _

The agrecment has b
Government will act on

FT/ECS:'])H:SW B



F-4
May 18,2004

Smnmary Explanatlon and Background contmued

RECY CLING COLLECTION

1992-1‘993.
11993-1994

1994-1995
1995-1996

1996-1997
11997-1998

1998-1999

1999-2000

2000-2001

2001-2002 . -

2002-2003

. 2003-2004

| TOTAL

BROWARD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM
~POUNDS PER YEAR - PAPER/ICARDBOARD

990,000 -
2,592, 000
2, 482 000

‘ 2,850,000 :

3,120,000
2, 564 ,000

3,776,000 -
14,510,000

4 532 000"
4504000

4,152,000
2, 576 000 (through 3/04)

38,648,000



" The Nation’s Largest Fully Accredited School System

. THE-SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

i o SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS
" - Dr.Frank Tl 954-765-6271 o Carole L. Andrews 954-765-6005
“* . Superintendent of Schools - Chair
. Student Advisor 954-712-1685 . _ Stephanie Arma Kraft, Esq.  954-765-8467
Sl . , . Vice Chair : :
Judie S. Budnick 954-712-2151
Darla L. Carter 954-765-6305
Beverly A. Gallagher . 954-765-6306
Robert D. Parks, Ed.D. ' 954-765-6659
Marty Rubinstein 954-712-2150
. Lois Wexler 954-765-6657
) Benja_\rnin J. Williams 954-765-6197
.. May 4, 2004 .. —__FAX:_954-765-6568 ..

'The Honorable Ilene Lieberman, Mayor
Broward Board of County Commissioners
115 South Andrews Avenue, Room 414

- ~~Forr Lauderdale, Florida-33301=1801~ — =

Dear Mayor Lieberman:

" On behalf of the School Board, T would like to thank you for your letter of '
April 26, 2004 urging the Board’s approval of the amended Agreement to extend -

~the cooperative Schools Recycling Program. -
' This agreement is set to come before the School Board on Tuesday, May
18" 2004 as Agenda Item F4, entitled, “2** Amendment to Extend Interlocal
Agreement Wit%l Broward County Government for Joint Comprehensive School
- Recycling Services”. ' o T
Please thank the Board of County Commissioners for their interest in
continuing this joint project with the School Board. '-

- Respectfully,
Carole L. Andrews - District 1 |
Board Chair

CLA/gf
With Copy:
- Cc: School Board Members
Dr. Frank Till, Superintendent , -
Mr. Damian Huttenhoff, Director, Student Support

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Broward County Public Schools Is An Equal Opportunity/Equal Access Employer =

et~ aDIALT ARMINISTRATION RUILDING » 600 SOUTHEAST THIRD AVENUE * FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 » 754-321-0000



BRIGWARD
e COUNTY

_ |
Desirée H. Barnes, Aide

llene Lieberman, Mayor _ ) ‘
e!-mailz iliéberman@browa\:d.org ) Sharon Kerbis, Admin. Coordinator
' ‘ : 954-357-7001

FAX 954-357-7295 .

April 26, 2004

Carole L. Andrews, Chairperson
Broward County School Board
600 S. E. 3" Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Re: Cooperative Schools Rqu;cling Agreement

Dear Chairperson AndrEW}S"l,ﬁ«{L‘“‘ -

In 1992, Broward County and the School Board collaborated on a cooperative Schools
Recycling Program, which has received numerous awards and continues as a model for
interagency cooperation. The County has managed the collection contracts, provided
presentations, trained staff/custodians and promoted the program across the region, state

and country.

The cooperative Schools Recycling Program has been recognized nationally as an innovative
example of excellence in recycling and has received more than eight (8) awards over the life
of the program, including the U. S. Conference of Mayors’ National Recycling in Schools
~ Program for Innovative Recycling and Environmental Education Programs, South Florida
ECO Award for Environmental Action, and Recycle Florida Today’s “Best School Recycling

Program” (nomination), just to name a few.

In October 1999, we executed the latest Agreement and renewed our commitment to this -
valuable educational experience for the students (as well as teachers and administrators),
and in 2002 we extended the term until June 30, 2004. We seek your execution of the
Second (2"¥) Amendment extending the term until June 30, 2006. _ o ke

The Broward County Commission is convinced that the educational benefits derived from
this Program, coupled with the avoided cost of solid waste collection and disposal, makes
this a continuous winner, and I trust that you and your Board will agree. I encourage your
support and approval of the amended Agreement, before the June 30, 2004 expiration date.

Sincerely,

' Mayor Ilene Lieberman
Broward Board of County Commissioners

c: Broward County Commission
Roger Desjarlais, County Administrator
Broward County School Board Members
Dr. Frank Till, Superintendent of Schools
sDamian:Huttenhoff, Director; Student Support

- (mydocs/shc schools)

Board of County Commissioners, 115 414, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1801









'SECOND AMENDMENT
_, et
© INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
| between - "
BROWARD COUNTY
| 7 and |
| THE_SCHQOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
| S . -
' JOINT COMPREHENSIVE RECYCLING PROGRAM



SECOND AME_ND‘ME.NT‘
| b
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Between |

BROWARD COUNTY
| o “and |
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
)  for - e

- JOINT COMPREHENSIVE RECYCLING PROGRAM .,

S This is a Second Amendrnent to the Agreement ("'Agreement') between . -
BROWARD COUNTY ("COUNTY"), a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and
" through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” " -

AND | y
The SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA hereinafter referred o
to as the:“*SCHOOL BOARD." | .

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and SCHOOL BOARD entered into an Agreement for
recycling services under the Broward County Recycling Program, on October 26, 1999, - -
which was amended by the First Amendment, dated June 25, 2002, (collectlvely

"Agreement”), and

WHEREAS the current Agreement expires on June 30 2004; and -

WHEREAS, the . parties desire to amend the Agreement to prowde for an N
additional one year term; NOW THEREFORE _ :

: IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual pl'Ol’TllseS ‘and covenants contained herem
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which .is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: -

1. . The foreg_omg recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.



Article 6, entitied “TERM AND TERMINATION,” subsections 6.1 arid 6.2 of the

Agreement are hereby amended to read as follows: .

_16_'1 " The term of this Agreemenf shall begin on the date it is fully executed by
- - both parties and shall end on June 30, 2084 2005. R .

- 6.2  All duties, obligations, and responsibilities required by this Agreement
' - shall be completed no later than.June 30, 2004 2005, -Time shall be
deemed to be of the essence in performing the duties, obligations and
responsibilities required by this Agreement, : o

The effective date of this Second Amendment shall be on the date it is fully

e executed by both parties.

T Exbept 'a.s set forth heréin, all of the terms and conditions contained within .th'e
Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect and = are

incorporated herein by reference.

In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between' this Amendment and the -

' Agreement, the parties hereto hereby agree that this document shall control.

;. Capitalized te'r_ms' not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth
~_ in the Agreement. _ , _
: ' : .

o ‘This document incorporates and includes all prio'rnegotiations. correspondence,

conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters

contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments,
agreements, or understandings concemning the subject matter of this' document
that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the parties agree that no
~deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior

representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

Prebaration of the Agreement, as amended, has been a joint effort of SCHOOL
BOARD and COUNTY and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of -

judicial construction, be construed more severely. against one of the parties than
any other. : : . - .
- Except as set forth in the‘Agreemen_t, as amended, no modification, amendment,

" or alteration in the terms or conditions contained in the Agreement, as amended,
shall be effective unless contained in a written document and executed by the

parties hereto.

[T TP A S



10.

11.

12.

13,

SCHOOL BOARD hereby imevocably submits to the jurisdiction of Florida's state . - -

“or federal courts in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to the "

Agreement, as amended and hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect
to such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in Broward County,
Florida, the venue situs. The parties agree that the Agreement, as amended,

shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws of the State of Florida, .

To encourage prompt and equitable resolution of any litigation that may arise
hereunder, the parties hereby waive any rights either may have to a trial by jury

* of any such litigation.

In the event the Agreement, as amended, or a portion of the Agreement, as
amended, is found. by a court-of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the

| remaining provisions shall continue to be effective unless COUNTY or SCHOOL

BOARD elects to terminate the Agreement. The election to terminate the

‘Agreement based upon this provision shall be made within seven (7) days after - R

the finding by the court becomes final. | .

' The truth and accuracy of cach “Whereas” - clause set forth fabové is

acknowledged by the parties. .

This Amendment may be e)ke_cu'ted in LJp to three (3) counterparts, éac_:h of whibh .

“shall be deemed to be an original. _ :

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] i



. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this
"Second Amendment on the respective dates under each S|gnature BROWARD
COUNTY through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through

Cts. Mayor or Vice Mayor, authorized to execute same, by Board action on the _§&%

day of .__“Sun2. , 2004, and the SCHOOL BOARD OF

s BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, 'signing by and through its Chalrperson, duly N
o authorlzed to execute same. . | .

COUNTY
7 ATTEST: . ~ BROWARD COUNTY, through |ts AL
R SR | BOARD OF COUNTY A
- coMmigs S, | , V‘\ |
* ) - Exj/(/!{b A/&/‘-& 1/7%4’/7(/ =
: tyAdmlnlstra R i Méyor ,
. Ex- fficio Clerk of the oard , c
 of County Commissioners = - day of _gSUM-— : 2004
 of Broward Getfiy Florida S
ST | |
& CRe, o3 ) Sl e -
fo Corirng 2 © % ~ Approved asto formby
Q? 79, f&.bs Z4i ' - Office of County Attorney
i Sigthd &§ " Broward County, Florida
\ % By o § * EDWARD A. DION, CountyAttomey
L S & R - Governmental Center, Suite 423 :
. %‘~a..., o ) 115 South Andrews Avenue
S ey - Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301,
. Telephone: (954) 357-7600.. -

Telephone: (954) 357-6968

o 2&—@@/‘) 5\&5’ /gc,/ f

" YASMI GOVIN _
Assistant County Attorney . '



.
e
-

SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD
~ COUNTY AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR
o JOINT COMPREHENSIVE RECYCLING PROGRAM : :

.SCHOOLBOABQ

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

| / | COUNTY, FLORIDA-
/ ) el

~ Frankiid L. Till-dF. | Y n Rl
L Superintendent of Schoold - S //)/{/ AN

By ;
' ndréwﬂ,k%lr :
I 3 day of m@z

chool Board A@ney
/8 day of )7147 2004

YYG:dmv ‘
school99.am02
04/26/04



